
Dr. William Doering 
Department of Chemistry 
Yale University 
New Haven1 Connecticut 

Dear Bill 1 

April 15# 1957 

Here is a letter on another subject. A friend 

of mine 1 K. H. Hausser1 from the Max Planck Institute in Hei­

delberg (Richard Kuhn's department) is spending a year in 

this country 1 mainly at the University of Chicago. He will 

be east during the second half of May and would like to 

visit Yale also. He could give a talk at Yale on the 201 21 1 

221 or 23 of May at your convenience on 11
11" complexes between 

organic free radicals. '' It would be nice if you could fit 

in such a talk1 add even nicer if you could pay an honorarium 

of say $50. Since I am away so often from Chicago 1 it would 

be best for you to write to Dr. Hausser directly. His address 

is: 5490 Hyde Park Boulevard 1 Chicago 151 Illinois. 

Hausser's main interest is in electronic spec­

tra and para-magnetic and nuclear resonance, and it is be­

cause of this interest that he would like to visit your de­

partment. 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

m 



STERLING CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 

215 PROSPECT STREET 

Dr. Leo 3zilard 

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY 
YALE UNIVERSITY 

NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 

April 17th, 1957 

The University of Chicago 
The Enrico Ferr.1i Institute for 1vuclear Studies 
Chicago 37, ILLEOIS 

Dear Leo: 

hany thanks for your two letters . We would be very pleased to have 
Hausser visit Yale and I have set the appro:r-riate wheels in motion . 

1y talk with Cousins was very fruitful. He are now trying to arrange 
the details of the trip to Texas. He mentioned the same persons to 
me that he had discussed with ~rou . He felt rather strongly that we 
should be preJ->ared to start the venture with one million dollars or 
less . I spent some time trying to dissuade h~n of this idea, but 
with how much success I do not know. 

I got the impression that he had only a superficial acquaintance with 
the details of the memorandum but was quite willing to assume that 
anything which bore Jour name would be O.K •. t the moment it does 
not seem to me to make much difference \'mether Cousins is acquainted 
with and convinced of the deta.ils of the plan . When you are in New 
York again. perhaps you should have another talk '-'Tith him . 

If all goes 1/lell, I will be back from Texas the 3rd or 4th of lay and 
perhaps then the three of us could have lunch together . 

Charles Lindbergh is a1+arently unwilling even to listen to the pro­
r-osal. lie leads an isolated life and protects himself from invasion 
from the outer world with maniacal finality. 

I shall i:ee1- you informed of r.ty pro!2"ress . 

Yours sincerely, 

William Doering 

lND: esh 



April 19, 1957 

Dr. ~1111am Doering 
p rtment or Chemis trr 

Y. 1 Univer ity 
New Hav n, Connecticut 

Dear Bill, 

Many tmnka for your letter. I quite a g e with you 
that it 1a 1m o sible to set started on one m1111on d l.la ra, and 
I · lieve that~ 1£ we have to rev! e t he !'1f te$0 million dollar 
figure wh1oh we quoted, w would hav to reviae 1t UpW rd th r 
than downw·ard. I am not worried about No n, howeve:r_. since I 
beli ve th t hi ske ohy understanding of the pro lam " ill not 
d1!ninish h1 will1ns;ness and ability to help. 

In view or JOur forthcoming t~ip, it e to m 
that it would be portant for you to e t H11Jar.y Koprow k1 1 

~who is tak111$ ov r the directorship of th Wistar Inati tut earlJ 
1n Ma.7. 'lb In t1 tute is loc ted on the cEUnpua ot th Uni ve 1 ty 
or Pennst].van1a 1n Pittsburgh. Along w1th Harri on Brown, I 
11 ve y look on h1m as very much intere ted and · poten ... 
till director for the earch 1natitu e. In saying o,. I or 
course a umin& that it 1a posaibl tor u to create an organ1za• 
tion that ia ur 1o1 ntl7 well ndo d to attract Kop ski aw 7 
from hi p~sent po 1tion. H1 . in tiel tJt int rest i the studr 
of an v1ru tissue trans lantation- and he o hown v _r,v 
go taste in picking eollubo:t>~ tor • Right now b ould be rq 
first choice foSt Director if we could. et hUI . Koprowski baa read 
our memortanda., and J1.t1 u st1on 1 to try to et up at with 
b~ befor you le ve for the we t, et the date far a arl7 

s po 1 le. Up to the t1r t or Ma7 J'OU will e able to reach 
him at Lederle Labor toriea, Pe rl r, w York (P :rl v r 5-
50CX) or at hi h e at 267 Linden Avenue, gl wood, N J rsey 
(Low ll 8-3111 ) • If you call thi n r t . New York C1 ty, you 
tir t 41 l 11, nd hen the tone oti , ial LO 8·3111. 



On your trip wee t you may n into rumors that a 

pharmac utic 1 company haa gotten the "pill,. and 1 deliberating 

what to do w1 th 1 t . Thia info t1on wa gJ.ven to e 7 Ray Witt­

oorr , mutu l friend or Nol:'lllan and , who live in St . Louis 1 

Missouri. He w told tn1 bt George Col n or the Mere ntile 

Trust Company 1n St . Loui • Cole n as aecretiv about this and 

wa not willing to · y Which company h d the "p111 11
• He omehow 

conveyed th impre ion that the company did not think that they 

could obtain patent protection and felt th t if they rketed the 

"p1ll 11 tbeJ might get bl ck eye without e1ng able to c h in 

on th "p111 '1 in onopolistic f ahion. 
t o arlier time I wa told th t a broker t ~na 

to t 11 a tock had binte th t ear will get th "pill" hich 
J 

Pincus 1a developing . 
~ th r there 1 any connection betwe n the two 

pi cea of info t1 n., I do not know. If ou ee Tom Slick, .vou 

will find th t h h om connection wit Pincus or scm informa-

tion about the Pincus "pill " . 
you mber., Mr . Canf1 d told us th t 

lao told hi!n out the "pill" nd he a.lao 

it . 

ver,r s cret1v bout 

At a point or other, th upill" - thical or re l -

might block your effort • Aa r r I oncemed. no hing b tar 

:ould h ppen to than it' the rumor ere well founded . If w~ can 

get our 1 titute , we could then s art in right ay ith th t 

bich i a cond in ortane , nd in addition solve he mJ eriea 

of lif , incl udin h problem o agin ( · bout which I · goin to 
\o4( ~"'~ do ame 1th1n th n x~ ten 4 

to be held. t tlinburg on th 2n . 

in pre ration tor 
nd 3rd of :y) _ 

eonr renee 

e hav been looking for aom time for 

tak n from th die 1 field nd loc d in the ~~ • 

if you me t Kopro k1 you ill find th he ia our n. 

1 th kind t regard , 
Sincerely, 

o Szil rd 

Jll 
cc: Mr . caaa Cantield 

co-conspirator 

I hink that 



P. S. I believe it wou14 be veey important for the aucces ot 
)'Qur trip to Texas to be able to 1nd1.ca t~ t~ho the penon& ve 

;. 

or whom we think a. a poas1ble Director. '.l'J\18 i.s ., ,. n rea on 
ro~ wanting ;you to et Xoprow&ki prior to your trip, 1t at a.'ll 

i'ble" 



Dr . William Doer::i.'ng 
Department of Chemistry 
Yale Universit:r 
New Haven, Connecticut 

Dear Doering, 

May 1,. 1957 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter which Al 
Weinberg, Director of the Oak Ridge National Laboratory, 
wrote to Cass Canfield. I am having it sent to you in 
the hope that you might be able t ,o make use of it in 
Te x:aa . Are you going? 

I am going to Gat~inburg today but I will 
be back in Ch.icaso w1 thin three days. I am postponing my 
trip east but will go there prior to May 15th~ 

m 
Encl. 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 



STERUNG CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 
Z2S PROSPECT STREET 

Dr . Leo Szilard 

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY 
YALE UNIVERSITY 

NEWHAVEN,CONNrnCTICUT 

May 7th, 1957 

The University of Chicago 
The Enrico Fermi Institute for 1uclear Studies 
Chicago 37, ILLINOIS 

Dear Leo: 

The Texas trip has been post oned because of rain and difficulties 
vrhich orman Cousins had encountered in completing arrangements 
by hay 2nd . 

I am now negotiating directly with a Jas . ~ m . Rogers in Dallas . He 
is described by Cousins as an intelligent man who is just wealthy 
enough to be able to entertain significantly wealthy men in his home . 
I hope to comp: ete arran,t;enents with him within the next couple of 
weeks . 

-3everal days ago I had lunch 1:<ith lim . Harding Jackson who is a r: artner 
of Jock i~hitney' s. Cass had spoken to him and left him somev.rhat luke­
warm . Jackson had many reservations about the practicability of the 
plan but I think I removed a number of these and fired him with a 
certain enthusiasm in the project. He is r etired appears to have 
a large number of very highly placed connections and could do a 
marvelous job for us if he so chose . 

I have sent him a copy of the memorandum and am awaiting a letk, er from 
him. 

flease let me Kn01-J when you come East . Le ctures stop here the 17th 
of ay and after that I shall have considerably more time to devote 
to our conspiracy . 

Yours sincerely, 

William Doering 

~m :esh 
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Dr. William Doering 
Sterling Chem1str,v Labo~torr 
225 Prospect Street 
Yale University 
New Haven. Connecticut 

Dear B1ll 1 

May 13. 1957 

Many thanks for your letter of May 7th . 

I expect to be east by May 25th at the latest , but the 

date is not yet aettle<l. I shall let you know ae soon 

as ~ schedule 1a ri%ed. Right now I am unusually busy, 

and with pleasant things for a ehange . 

Sincerel'J; 

Leo S~:tlard 

m 



J! r . John •villi Rogers 
Cornell Oil Company 
4616 Greenville Avenue 
Dallas 6, Tl:i:' S 

ear Hr. Rogers: 

11-ay 22nd, 1957 

( 

Your letter about the new instit uteG wa r.mch aH;reciated . I have 
thought a good deal about your careful rero.-'lrks ar1d would like to ask 
a favor of you . 

On other business I s hall be in Houston .L1onday through Thursday, 
June lOth through 13th. It would be quite convenient for rue to re­
turn to ~ew York by way of Oallas . If it would not put you out, I 

would like very much to t a lk to y ou and l•.rs . DeGolyer on 'riday, 

Jun 14th. 'l'his could be either in the a fternoon or in the even ing . 
I shall in any event not pl an to leave Dalla s tt.:1til Ja.turday . I 
think that you could help me more easily this way than through ex­
tended correspondence back and forth . 

If you feel that I should p~ak to 2r.yone else during this short 
visit, I should of course be pleased . However, I have taken your 
wanting about the importance of laying careful plans seriouslJr to 
heart . 

I do hope that this suggestion will meet with _ 01 ~r ., p1- roval and that 

I shall have the pleasure of naking your personal acquaintance. 

·m:esh 

cc: Norman Cousins 
Leo Szilard 
Ca.ss Canfield 

Very sincerely yours • 

william Doering 



DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY 
YALE UNIVERSITY 

NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 

STERLING CHEMISTRY LAB ORA TORY 

225 PROSPECT STREET 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
The University of Chicago 
The Enrico Fermi Institute 
for Nuclear Studies 

Chicago 37, ILLllWIS 

Dear Leo: 

June 5th, 1957 

During the pleasant afternoon that I spent with Cass Canfield on 
Sunday a number of points were discussed. More and more it looks 
to me as if it would be greatly to our advantage if Will iam H. 
Jackson would become one of the prime movers. I have a letter from 
him expressing interest. He wants to see Cass again and such a 
meeting will be arranged. If Jackson would like to meet with the 
three of us, I think we should try quite diligent~ to arrange such 
a meeting. 

At the moment I see no reason to encourage a number of persons who 
have been invited to serve as affiliated members. I have specific 
reference to Al Weinberg. I still feel strongly that we are weakest 
in the medical and biological areas. 

One thing we will have to be ready to name is a prospective director 
of the institutes. Koprowski seems like an excellent man and pre­
sumably you have gone as far with him as you can in the absence of 
anything concrete to offer. I think it would be a good idea for us 
to talk more seriously to Harrison Brown about his taking over the 
directorship. If we had these two men as reasonable possibilities, 
our talking position would be much stronger. Would you be willing to 
track Harry Brown down to see if your paths could not be made to cross 
conveniently in the near future? When I spoke to Harry a couple of 
months ago at lunch, he certainly did not seem strongly opposed to 
considering such a move. 

I am leaving for Texas June 8th and will be in Houston through Thursday. 
Cass is sending Tom Slick a copy of the memorandum and will suggest 
that I visit him in San Antonio on Thursday. I hope this works out. 
On Friday I shall go to Dallas to chat with John William Rogers about 
approaching people in Texas. Unfortunately, I will not be able to 
see Mrs. deGolyer - she is on her way to Cape Cod. When I get back 
I shall ask Norman Cousins whether we should not try to talk to her 
there. 

That's all the news I have for the moment. I hope that we can get to­
gether in the latter part of June or during July before you go to Europe. 

WD:esh 

Sincere~, 

~"_£_ tt_ -rvJ £t'-tlc:_ /..p 
William Doering ~ U 

._.. v G./ l 7 
/ 



.r<..r . w. s( . hoodwa· ' Jr. 
1608 Kirby Bldg. 
1509 lJ.?.in · t.re~t 
Dallas, 'f.ri:X •• ~ 

Doar r . \·J, od.ward: 

D;esh 

cc : Cass Cunfield 
Leo .::;,zUt .. rd 

June 24th. 1957 

ibed why ·re think there 
~11 nu ber of truly 

larger .J:•r<;>b1ems of the 
work . · 

ea u i ght be ru. attr, ctive one and if 
about it , l wot· ld be very pleased to 

t my dee"' thanks for the ti .e w1lich you spent 

Yours since1·ely, 

.ill:i.am. Doering,. 
vJhitehoo.d r ro!'essor of Organic Cho• •is try 



' r . Cass canfield 
Harper & Brothers 
49 East 33rd Street 
New York l u, N. Y. 

Dear Ca.ss; 

---------------------------~ 

June .24th, 1957 

s a result of the correspondence which you had with 
Bldg .. , ~ Antonio 5, Texas, I was able to see in 
nesday, June 12th. 

It was a somewhat confused meeting because we were ob .... · to ndwich 
our conversation bet\·leen Slick's etfor re-establish co n.ct · ith 
numerous female friends follol-'ling hi retu tra~ti India . He s dis-
tinctly unenthusiastic . As trust of hwest Research Institute 
in .San Antonio and of the •· orce er tf te or Biological Research 
in Massachusetts, he knew Pincu qui e we • fact, Fincus too is 
director of Research of the Worce tor it J e and is a trustee of 
the Southwest Institute , 

I personally do not think it is fX"'!::;.~. : ... /1. to pursue the matter further 
with tom Slick. 

y meeting with John \'lilliam. Rogers, 1r1h0."n Noi-rr.J&n Cousins had arranged 
for me to see, was adm.ittedzy a preli..tinary one . I wanted to find out 
what his personal attitude was before playing the card.s tmieh he might be 
able to deal . According to Cousins, these cards would be nar.a.ed De Golyer, 
Hunt , Harold Volk, Ueil J.'la.llon, and perhaps others who!ll Rogers would 
aug.,est . From the pleasant luncheon which I had vlith Rogers, I conclude 
that he personally is not interested in t he large fields of public 
health which concern us and specifically is not interested in establishing 
the two ll' Stitutes . I think he will do whatever Nor man Cousins or I ask 
in the way of arranging for interviews with appropriate persons . It was 
he who made it possible for me to see Dudley Woodward and w'no made con­
tact with James Clark, 1201 Hain Jtre~t, Dallas, TExas, the person who 
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Continued to: L"lr . Cass Canfield 

is fina.r.ci· 1 advisor of the fJiurchison family. For what it is worth, 
Rogers thought that t~ should start in a soall way by associating with 
£00!!le small already existing foundation, and \vould the ve a concrete 
basi s on t~ich to expand. He thought that we should get funds for the 
SL'l.i..~oll ir.i.tial effort from some of the thousands of. pr se 1y functioning 
foundations. He was opposed to trying to get r:loney f m. v' althy indi-
viduals in Texas. He complained long e.nd bit r , ho ctV' big wealthy 
are wont to do, of the tremendous number of 'ests which e addressed 
to them for money. 'Y1e finally did strike a common tl:i suggestion 
that the institutes be located in the shade o£ one of the e:Y..as nivcrsi-
ties . He agreed with me that the pre ~ge alue would be us and 
that this facet mibht make it possi e to ra e the money 

I think that when the three of ge+~er, pos ibly L"l the company 
of ~orm.an Cvusins, we should go er v~le exas matt.er further. 

able see Mrs . De Golyer ~ whom 
ause she was already on 

\'lillia.ra Doering 

cc:Le 



Dr. William Doering 
Department o£ Ohe ietq 
Yal T.Tn1versity 
Ne r~ Haven, Connecticut 

Dear Bill, 

July 2, 1957 

A f'ew da¥5 ago I sent 1fOU a oop1f of a let~r which 
I \'lrote to Ca s on June 26th. I am about to leave for Nova 
Scotia no-v-1 and · ant to write you Just a feitl linen to ay the 
f ollo\i1ng: 

Tho s consideration hioh meJ,ea it important 
for us to enlist the upport of J~ Brownle1 holds also tor 
Prank AbrahllJllS.. ShOUl you and Ca.s have a heart-to ... h.eart talk 
tilth Abreham.S or Brcnmlet 1n th,e near future, it tJOUld be neoe -
aey to make it clear omehow that the actual question of the 

Research Instit\lte 1tael£ we are going to discuss \11th Heald, 
but a far as policy 1s concerned · t- would J.1ke to know whether 
the a.r • pol :Ley trill make 1 t :poss1ble for He ala to deal t1 th 
us. Clea.rlJ' \'le muut be ca.~rul not to so · round Heald; and 
Just now th1 should be handJ.ed :rou ousnt to discuss with Cas& • 

If the For Foundation tail j another possibilit.J 
occurred to me although it ia sa ·what of' a de pera.te solution: 
Fe mapa JOU and Ct ss ought to talk to Caeyl P. Haskins~ Who 
succeeded Vann var Bush as P~e1dent of the Carnegie Institu­
tion of Washington. Nothing much can ))e done with the x:1st1ng 
reaearoh 1nst:ttutea of the Carnegie Institution but pel*hap 
Hask1na might bo interested. 1n setting up a 1\e\' institute 
within the Carnegie Institution along the line$ which we have 
propose 1 and pemaps the Camegie Coworation oould be pre­
vailed upon to help ou.t with f'u.rlda. Haskins 1s rath r a. nice 
and genteel :-eraon~ and he is intel'ested in biolo§, but I 
have no tlfJ.'V of knowing Whether or not he would catch f1 .. 



Another onceivabl os 1b1l1t:r l'loul<l be to t 

up s:omcthing in rman¥ under the auspices of the x-Pla.nck• 

Oesellschatt .... pcttm.p 1n th-e nei,sbboJ.ilood or J.tun1ch, Thit.s 

is the only part of Genna:n7 1nt.o h1ch one might be abl to 

draw a aubatantial number or ~er1oane -- it it is at all 
possible to draw ericans into Ge~. 

iern r Heisenberg is etttng up a Max-Planck•ln&ti" 
tuto ror .Physics 1n th nei.e;hborhotld of Munich, and for this 

and for other reasons he t:ou.ld be tho proper man id th whom to 

disc usa this tu. tter. I xpeet t.o .:ooee him a.t . ~he meeting of 

the Getman Ph:(; ieal Soo1et,- to\tard tb~ end of September in 

Heidelberg. In the time it you and C s think tna .re 

Ghould. raise th<l 1 sue with He1 enbarg,. Cass could wl"ite to 
him now and tell h1m ometh1ng about tho d1:r:rieul ties wh1oh 

we are encountering 1n o'btaj.ninr; funds f r such a Research 
J:ns.t1tute in erica, and say tir~t I plan '00 attend $ iciel­

berg meeting and uill t .lk to him ab~ut this mtt .. :tt on that 

ooc ion. 
T.n re should be no diff1oulty in findins the 

mon$J tor sueh an institute tb~gn th- Max•Planok~Ge ellsehaft. 
The in trouble is that I am far mo~ con~iaent ot our ab111t7 
to staN such an institute in Cambridge, England than even in 

the mo~t desirable pa~t ot Oer.man7 except, of oourae, tt we 
, ant to work ~Ji th Qennan alone , If l1G are Uling t;:; do 

th18, then thr:~ USht to be n d11"ficul ty because today 

youns Oemans Tho a~ interetJted in modern iolos:r have a 

tenooney to emigrate for la.ck or et-u.pa consenial to mo®rn 
1olog1sta in 0e1.11lal:'17. 

1 th ld.nd re rds, 
Your..,, 

m 
cc ' Mr. case Cz.:.nfiel 



Professor William Doering 
Department of Chemistry 
Yale University 
New Haven, Connecticut 

Dear Doering: 

Washington, D. c. 
March 3, 1962 

The attached letter is meant for you and t hose others 
whose names are listed in the memo "The Next Step". I should be 
very grateful to you for reading the attached letter and the 
enclosures, and for advieing me as soon as possible whether you 
are willing to serve as an Associate. 

I hope very much that you are willing to serve as a Fellow 
and that you are not going to disqualify yourself from serving on 
the Board of Directors of the Council. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Washington 6, D. C. 
Telephone: HUdson 3-6000 

P.S. I am enclosing the revised and final version of my speech, 
which will be printed in the April issue of the Bulletin of 
the Atomic Scientists. 

LS 



Professor William Doering 
Department of Chemistry 
Yale University 
New Haven, ColUlecticut 

Dear Doering: 

February 24, 1962 

Would you be good enough to read the attached and 
let me know whether you are sufficiently interested to be willing 
to be part of this operation. 

I am enclos ! i ome indication of the responses, and if 
you are interested I mail you a set of press clippings and 
photocP tes of a sample of ~ mail. 

Please let me know as soon as you -can what you think about 
all this by writing to me at my Washington address given below. 

&\closure S 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Washington 6; D. c. 
Telephone: HUdson 3-6000 



Professor W. Doering 
Department of Chemistry 
Yale University 
Newhaven, Conn. 

Dear Bill: 

22 January, 1964 

The enclosed letter of Frank Long relates t o the manus cript which you 

have seen and which will appear in print in the Bulletin. 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 


	mss32_b007_f17_001
	mss32_b007_f17_002
	mss32_b007_f17_003
	mss32_b007_f17_004
	mss32_b007_f17_005
	mss32_b007_f17_006
	mss32_b007_f17_007
	mss32_b007_f17_007b
	mss32_b007_f17_008
	mss32_b007_f17_009
	mss32_b007_f17_010
	mss32_b007_f17_011
	mss32_b007_f17_012
	mss32_b007_f17_013
	mss32_b007_f17_014
	mss32_b007_f17_015
	mss32_b007_f17_016
	mss32_b007_f17_017
	mss32_b007_f17_018

